employees was recorded as share capital. The Company provided note disclosure of pro
forma net income as if a fair value based method had been used.

4

Edgar Filing: BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC - Form 40-F/A

43

BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
Notes to Revised Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003
2. Significant accounting policies (continued):

The amended recommendations have been applied retroactively, with restatement of prior periods. The
restatement at January 1, 2004 resulted in an increase to share capital at December 31, 2003 of $493,601
(2002 � $4,498), contributed surplus of $1,201,776 (2002 - $492,077) and a decrease to retained earnings of
$1,695,377 (2002 � $496,575). The adjustments represent the total compensation expense which would have
been recorded had a fair value based method been used for stock options granted to employees after
January 1, 2002, as adjusted, and adjustments for exercised options. Compensation expense related to
employee stock options for the year ended December 31, 2004 is $675,176 (2003 - $1,198,802).

As previously
reported Adjustment Restated

As at December 31, 2002:
Retained earnings $ 11,621,859 $ (496,575) $ 11,125,284
Share capital 23,882,001 4,498 23,886,499
Contributed surplus � 492,077 492,077

As at December 31, 2003:
Retained earnings 26,413,905 (1,695,377) 24,718,528
Share capital 27,903,869 493,601 28,397,470
Contributed surplus � 1,201,776 1,201,776

(ii) Asset retirement obligation:

Effective January 1, 2004, the Company adopted CICA Handbook Section 3110, Asset Retirement
Obligations (�HB 3110�). The new section is for fiscal years beginning on January 1, 2004. HB 3110
requires an entity to record the fair value of an asset retirement obligation as a liability in the period in
which it incurs a legal obligation associated with the retirement of tangible long-lived assets that results
from the acquisition, construction, development and (or) normal use of the assets. The Company would
also record a corresponding increase to the carrying amount of the related long-lived asset and to

[…]

inappropriately expensed in 2003 that should have been capitalized and amortized over the estimated
useful life of the capital asset. A portion of the operating expenses were recovered from the customer, thus
accounts receivable is also affected. Accordingly, the Company has recorded a restatement adjustment for
the year ended December 31, 2003 to increase operating expenses by $1.3 million and to decrease
amortization expense by $0.2 million and to increase capital assets by $0.6 million and to decrease
accounts receivable by $1.3 million and to increase accounts payable and accrued liabilities by
$0.4 million.

The related income tax effect of the above items of $1.9 million is recorded as a reduction of current tax
expense for the year ended December 31, 2003 and a decrease in income taxes payable as at December 31,
2003 by $1.9 million.

14

Edgar Filing: BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC - Form 40-F/A

53

BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
Notes to Revised Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003
3. Restatements (continued):

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31,
2003 is as follows:

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Sales $ 69,806,526 $ (5,318,849) $ 64,487,677
Operating costs 32,419,935 1,324,413 33,744,348
Amortization 1,800,326 (197,660) 1,602,666
Current income taxes 8,912,582 (1,865,387) 7,047,195
Net earnings 18,173,459 (4,580,215) 13,593,244

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2003 is as follows:

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Accounts receivable $ 28,839,675 $ (6,715,320) $ 22,124,355
Property, plant and equipment 23,779,384 629,505 24,408,889
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 9,964,937 359,787 10,324,724
Income taxes payable 2,961,632 (1,865,387) 1,096,245
Retained earnings 29,298,743 (4,580,215) 24,718,528

15

Edgar Filing: BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC - Form 40-F/A

54

BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
Notes to Revised Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003
3. Restatements (continued):

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31,
2003 is as follows:

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Cash flows from (used in) operations:
Net earnings $ 18,173,459 $ (4,580,215) $ 13,593,244
Amortization 1,800,326 (197,660) 1,602,666
Accounts receivable (16,506,230) 6,715,320 (9,790,910)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,082,269 359,787 2,442,056
Income taxes receivable/payable (2,900,891) (1,865,387) (4,766,278)
Cash flows from operations 4,535,494 431,845 4,967,339

Cash flows (used in) investments:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (11,316,302) (431,845) (11,748,147)
Cash used in investments (14,832,871) (431,845) (15,264,716)
Restatement of fiscal 2004:
(iii) Revenue recognition:

The Company continued to incur additional costs related to the remediation of contaminated materials under the
Saglek contract. As a consequence of the 2003 restatement adjustments and accounting for the revenue under the
contract in accordance with the percentage-of-completion method of accounting, the Company has recorded a
restatement adjustment to increase revenue for the year ended December 31, 2004 and to increase accounts
receivable during the year ended December 31, 2004 in the amount of $5.3 million.

16

Edgar Filing: BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC - Form 40-F/A

[…]

(iv) Operating expenses and capital assets:

The Company inappropriately recorded expenses and capitalized certain items of a capital nature during
the year ended December 31, 2004 that should have been recorded in 2003 as noted above. Accordingly,
the Company recorded a restatement adjustment to decrease operating expenses for the year ended
December 31, 2004 by $1.1 million, to increase amortization expense by $0.04 million, to increase
accounts receivable during the year by $1.3 million, to decrease capital assets during the year by
$0.604 million and to decrease accounts payable by $0.4 million. These restatement adjustments of the
balance sheet accounts had no effect on the December 31, 2004 balance sheet as previously reported and
are a consequence of the 2003 restatement adjustments.

The related income tax effect of the above adjustments of $1.9 million was recorded as an increase to current
income tax expense for the year ended December 31, 2004 and a reduction to income taxes receivable during
the year ended December 31, 2004.

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31,
2004 is as follows:

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Sales $ 25,323,203 $ 5,318,849 $ 30,642,052
Operating costs 26,736,521 (1,168,396) 25,568,125
Amortization 3,729,728 41,643 3,771,371
Current income taxes (4,802,434) 1,865,387 (2,937,047)
Loss for the year (18,535,239) 4,580,215 (13,955,024)

17

Edgar Filing: BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC - Form 40-F/A

56

BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
Notes to Revised Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003
3. Restatements (continued):

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet as at December 31, 2004 is as follows:

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Accounts receivable $ 14,316,648 $ � $ 14,316,648
Property, plant and equipment 48,920,377 � 48,920,377
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6,646,005 � 6,646,005
Income taxes receivable 3,417,204 � 3,417,204
Retained earnings 10,763,504 � 10,763,504

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31,
2004 is as follows:

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

Cash flows from (used in) operations:
Loss for the year $ (18,535,239) $ 4,580,215 $ (13,955,024)
Amortization 3,729,728 41,643 3,771,371
Accounts receivable 14,523,027 (6,715,320) 7,807,707
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (3,568,330) (359,787) (3,928,117)
Income taxes receivable/payable (6,378,836) 1,865,387 (4,513,449)
Cash used in operations (4,721,769) (587,862) (5,309,631)

Cash flows from (used in) Investments:
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (28,892,497) 587,862 (28,304,635)
Cash flows from (used in) investments (30,329,030) 587,862 (29,741,168)

18

Edgar Filing: BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC - Form 40-F/A

57

BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
Notes to Revised Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003
3. Restatements (continued):

(b) The Company has reclassified the restricted cash balance from the cash and cash equivalents balance as at
December 31, 2004 and 2003 as the restricted cash represents letters of credit held as security for the MRR
facility for the Ministry of Environment. As a result, the cash and cash equivalents balance decreased by
$1,349,490 as at December 31, 2004 and by $1,033,410 as at December 31, 2003 and the restricted cash

[…]

Deferred permitting costs (e) (1,730,494) (1,717,697)
Write-down of deferred permitting costs (e) 3,422,767 �
Recovery of deferred business development costs (f) � 43,950
Loss on investments (g) 81,050 �
Future income tax recovery on U.S. GAAP adjustments (h) (610,911) 479,302

Net earnings (loss) per share in accordance with U.S. GAAP $ (12,171,583) $ 13,492,698

Basic earnings (loss) per share in accordance with U.S. GAAP $ (0.67) $ 0.80

Diluted earnings (loss) per share in accordance with U.S. GAAP $ (0.67) $ 0.77

Weighted average shares outstanding (note 13):
Basic 18,272,090 16,790,724
Diluted 18,272,090 17,527,801

38

Edgar Filing: BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC - Form 40-F/A

78

BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
Notes to Revised Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003
18. United States generally accepted accounting principles reconciliation (continued):

(b) Balance sheet:

The amounts in the revised consolidated balance sheets that differ significantly from those reported under
Canadian GAAP are as follows:

Other
Investments assets All other Total

(Restated -
note 3)

Assets in accordance with Canadian GAAP as
at December 31, 2004 $ � $ 4,793,069 $ 85,219,333 $ 90,012,402
U.S. GAAP adjustments � (3,286,808) � (3,286,808)
Future income tax recovery on U.S. GAAP
adjustment (h) � � 1,062,057 1,062,057

$ � $ 1,506,261 $ 86,281,390 $ 87,787,651

Assets in accordance with Canadian GAAP as
at December 31, 2003 $ 568,193 $ 7,354,403 $ 62,245,611 $ 70,168,207
U.S. GAAP adjustments (81,050) (4,979,081) � (5,060,131)

$ 487,143 $ 2,375,322 $ 62,245,611 $ 65,108,076
 k

2004 2003

Liabilities in accordance with Canadian GAAP $ 10,009,012 $ 15,850,433
Future income tax recovery on U.S. GAAP adjustments (h) � (1,672,971)

$ 10,009,012 $ 14,177,462

39

Edgar Filing: BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC - Form 40-F/A

79

BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC.
Notes to Revised Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
Years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003
18. United States generally accepted accounting principles reconciliation (continued):

2004 2003

(Restated -
note 3)

Shareholders� equity in accordance with Canadian GAAP $ 80,003,390 $ 54,317,774